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manaGement DIsCUssIon anD anaLYsIs

BUsIness reVIeW anD oUtLooK
results
Business environment remained difficult during the first half of 2012. affected by the 
drop in product prices and slowdown in sales, the group’s operating results declined 
significantly. revenue decreased by 24% to HK$3,172 million and a loss attributable to 
shareholders of HK$137 million was reported for the period under review.

Intermediates and Bulk Drugs Business
product prices remained under pressure from excessive production capacity, with a 
significant decline in the average selling prices of vitamin c products for the first half 
of 2012 as compared to the same period of last year. furthermore, market demand was 
weakened by the customers’ ample inventory level. all these factors had a severe impact 
on the performance of the vitamin c series.

market competition and government policies, which dragged demand and prices down, 
continued to adversely affect the performance of the antibiotic series. nevertheless, a 
modest rebound in product prices in the second quarter enabled the group to narrow the 
operating loss of the antibiotic series in the second quarter as compared to the loss in 
the first quarter. during the period under review, the group has successfully modified its 
amoxicillin production facilities in inner mongolia to adopt enzyme production technology, 
which further strengthened its competitive edge.

finished Drugs Business
affected by the drug tender system and the restrictions on the use of antibiotics, the 
finished drugs business has been performing unsatisfactorily since the second half of 
2011. Both product prices and sales were under pressure. However, following the group’s 
efforts put into market development and sales strategy improvement, performance of 
this business improved significantly in the second quarter. it is expected that market 
conditions will gradually improve following the modifications of the drug tender system.

outlook
the overall operating environment continues to be difficult. the group will keep on 
improving its production technology, sales strategy and market development with an aim 
to mitigate the adverse impact of market challenges.

Very substantial acquisition
on 17 June 2012, the company entered into a conditional agreement to acquire certain 
pharmaceutical businesses. the completion of this acquisition is subject to approval by 
independent shareholders of the company at a general meeting to be held. the company 
believes that this acquisition will provide the finished drug business with new drugs 
products and significantly increase the contribution from the finished drug business, 
provide the group with strong growth drivers and enable the group to become a leading 
pharmaceutical group with a series of high-end finished drug products.
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fInanCIaL reVIeW
Liquidity and financial position
for the first half of 2012, the group’s operating activities generated a net cash inflow of 
HK$507,133,000. debtor turnover period (ratio of the total balance of trade receivables 
and bills receivables to sales, inclusive of value added tax for sales in the prc) increased 
from 87 days in 2011 to 91 days. inventory turnover period (ratio of inventory balance to 
cost of sales) decreased from 102 days to 98 days. as at 30 June 2012, the current ratio 
of the group was 1.2, slightly lower than 1.4 in 2011. capital expenditure in relation to 
the additions of production facilities amounted to HK$297,708,000 for the period.

as at 30 June 2012, the group’s total bank balances and cash amounted to 
HK$990,751,000 and total interest-bearing borrowings amounted to HK$1,931,612,000. 
all of these borrowings were bank loans. of the total borrowings, HK$1,368,888,000 will 
be repayable within one year and the remaining HK$562,724,000 repayable between two 
to three years. net gearing ratio (calculated on the basis of the group’s total borrowings 
net of bank balances and cash over total equity) slightly increased from 15.9% in 2011 to 
16.1%.

48% of the group’s borrowings are denominated in Hong Kong dollars, 8% in us 
dollars and the remaining 44% in renminbi. the group’s revenue is mainly denominated 
either in renminbi or in us dollars. the group has been closely monitoring the currency 
movement and will use appropriate hedging arrangements to reduce the foreign exchange 
risk when considered necessary.

Contingent Liabilities
the company and one of its subsidiaries were named as, among others, defendants 
in a number of antitrust complaints filed in the united states. up to the date of this 
report, four antitrust complaints have been served on the company and three antitrust 
complaints have been served on the subsidiary.

the directors and management of the company intend to contest the claims set out in 
the antitrust complaints vigorously. the company and the subsidiary have appointed 
legal advisers to advise them in the legal proceedings and the outcome of the antitrust 
complaints cannot be reliably estimated with reasonable certainty at this stage.

further information on the antitrust complaints is set out in note 17 to the condensed 
consolidated financial statements.

employees
as at 30 June 2012, the group had about 10,106 employees, the majority of them 
were employed in the prc. the group will continue to offer competitive remuneration 
packages, discretionary share options and bonuses to staff based on the performance of 
the group and the individual employee.
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report on reVIeW of ConDenseD ConsoLIDateD fInanCIaL statements

to tHe BoarD of DIreCtors of CHIna pHarmaCeUtICaL GroUp LImIteD
(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

Introduction
We have rev iewed the condensed consol idated f inanc ia l  s tatements of china 
pharmaceutical group limited (the “company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred 
to as the “group”) set out on pages 6 to 27, which comprise the condensed consolidated 
statement of f inancial posit ion as of 30 June 2012 and the related condensed 
consolidated income statement, statement of comprehensive income, statement of 
changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, 
and certain explanatory notes. the main Board listing rules governing the listing of 
securities on the stock exchange of Hong Kong limited require the preparation of a 
report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions 
thereof and Hong Kong accounting standard 34 “interim financial reporting” (“HKas 
34”) issued by the Hong Kong institute of certified public accountants. the directors of 
the company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed 
consolidated financial statements in accordance with HKas 34. our responsibility is to 
express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated financial statements based on our 
review, and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our 
agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility 
towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

scope of review
We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong standard on review 
engagements 2410 “review of inter im financial information performed by the 
independent auditor of the entity” issued by the Hong Kong institute of certified public 
accountants. a review of these condensed consolidated financial statements consists of 
making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, 
and applying analytical and other review procedures. a review is substantially less in 
scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong standards on auditing and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. accordingly, we do not express 
an audit opinion.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that 
the condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, 
in accordance with HKas 34.

Deloitte touche tohmatsu
Certified public accountants
Hong Kong
15 august 2012
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ConDenseD ConsoLIDateD InCome statement
FOR THe sIX MONTHs eNDeD 30 JUNe 2012

for the six months
ended 30 June
2012 2011

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (unaudited)

revenue 3 3,172,272 4,174,143
cost of sales (2,749,165) (3,176,152)

gross profit 423,107 997,991
other income 39,804 37,996
selling and distribution expenses (239,344) (283,070)
administrative expenses (261,831) (312,738)
other expenses (33,268) (70,934)

operating (loss) profit (71,532) 369,245
share of results of a jointly controlled 

entity (782) 6,689
finance costs (45,975) (31,461)

(loss) profit before taxation 4 (118,289) 344,473
taxation 5 (12,085) (68,748)

(loss) profit for the period (130,374) 275,725

(loss) profit for the period attributable to:
owners of the company (136,973) 263,833
non-controlling interests 6,599 11,892

(130,374) 275,725

HK cents HK cents

(loss) earnings per share — Basic 7 (8.95) 17.21
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

For the six months
ended 30 June
2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Loss) profit for the period (130,374) 275,725

Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences arising on translation to 

presentation currency (76,089) 157,779
(Loss) gain on fair value change of available-for-sale 

investments (2,021) 3,201

Total comprehensive (expenses) income for the 
period (208,484) 436,705

Total comprehensive (expenses) income for the 
period attributable to:
Owners of the Company (213,024) 421,530
Non-controlling interests 4,540 15,175

(208,484) 436,705
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ConDenseD ConsoLIDateD statement of fInanCIaL posItIon
as aT 30 JUNe 2012

as at as at
30 June 31 december

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes (Unaudited) (audited)

non-current assets
property, plant and equipment 8 4,822,705 4,877,186
prepaid lease payments 342,780 350,958
intangible assets 223,978 261,718
goodwill 161,880 163,878
interest in a jointly controlled entity 27,796 41,256
available-for-sale investments 4,148 6,169

5,583,287 5,701,165

Current assets
inventories 1,476,352 1,641,060
trade and other receivables 9 1,753,730 1,796,265
Bills receivables 9 340,556 670,034
prepaid lease payments 9,991 10,114
tax recoverable 22,656 9,493
trade receivables due from related 

companies 10 67,001 15,490
trade receivables due from a connected 

company 10 41,368 24,128
amount due from a jointly controlled 

entity 10 49,575 24,420
restricted bank deposits 11 28,697 32,113
Bank balances and cash 962,054 1,034,536

4,751,980 5,257,653

Current liabilities
trade and other payables 12 1,890,365 1,904,670
Bills payables 12 580,610 725,617
amount due to an immediate holding 

company 10 — 188,036
amounts due to related companies 10 70,384 3,315
tax liabilities 14,298 16,455
other financial liabilities 4,786 1,321
unsecured bank loans 13 1,368,888 880,880

3,929,331 3,720,294

net current assets 822,649 1,537,359

total assets less current liabilities 6,405,936 7,238,524
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as at as at
30 June 31 december

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes (Unaudited) (audited)

non-current liabilities
unsecured bank loans 13 562,724 1,148,058
deferred tax liabilities 15,319 47,326

578,043 1,195,384

net assets 5,827,893 6,043,140

Capital and reserves
share capital 14 152,977 152,977
reserves 5,530,291 5,747,262

equity attributable to owners of the 
company 5,683,268 5,900,239

non-controlling interests 144,625 142,901

total equity 5,827,893 6,043,140

ConDenseD ConsoLIDateD statement of fInanCIaL posItIon
as aT 30 JUNe 2012
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ConDenseD ConsoLIDateD statement of CHanGes In eQUItY
FOR THe sIX MONTHs eNDeD 30 JUNe 2012

equity attributable to owners of the Company

share 
capital

share 
premium

Capital 
redemption 

reserve
Goodwill
 reserve

Investment
 revaluation

 reserve
translation

 reserve

non-
distributable

 reserves
retained 

profits total

non-
controlling 

interests total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note i)

at 1 January 2011 (audited) 153,496 1,116,727 316 (160,130) 421 928,019 588,202 3,113,458 5,740,509 135,931 5,876,440
exchange difference arising on translation to 

presentation currency — — — — — 154,496 — — 154,496 3,283 157,779
profit for the period — — — — — — — 263,833 263,833 11,892 275,725
gain on fair value change of available-for-sale 

investments — — — — 3,201 — — — 3,201 — 3,201

total comprehensive income for the period — — — — 3,201 154,496 — 263,833 421,530 15,175 436,705
final dividend for the year ended 31 december 

2010 (note 6) — — — — — — — (367,732) (367,732) — (367,732)
acquisition of additional interest in a subsidiary 

(note ii) — — — — — — — (260) (260) 260 —
shares repurchased and cancelled (519) — 519 — — — — (20,833) (20,833) — (20,833)
dividends declared to non-controlling interests — — — — — — — — — (17,103) (17,103)

at 30 June 2011 (unaudited) 152,977 1,116,727 835 (160,130) 3,622 1,082,515 588,202 2,988,466 5,773,214 134,263 5,907,477

at 1 January 2012 (audited) 152,977 1,116,727 835 (160,130) (843) 1,244,676 599,567 2,946,430 5,900,239 142,901 6,043,140
exchange difference arising on translation to 

presentation currency — — — — — (74,030) — — (74,030) (2,059) (76,089)
loss for the period — — — — — — — (136,973) (136,973) 6,599 (130,374)
loss on fair value change of available-for-sale 

investments — — — — (2,021) — — — (2,021) — (2,021)

total comprehensive expenses for the period — — — — (2,021) (74,030) — (136,973) (213,024) 4,540 (208,484)
dilution of interest in a subsidiary (note iii) — — — — — — — — — 8,642 8,642
deemed acquisition of additional interest in a 

subsidiary (note iv) — — — — — — — (499) (499) (14,906) (15,405)
acquisition of additional interest in a subsidiary — — — — — — — (3,448) (3,448) 3,448 —

at 30 June 2012 (unaudited) 152,977 1,116,727 835 (160,130) (2,864) 1,170,646 599,567 2,805,510 5,683,268 144,625 5,827,893

Notes:

(i) the non-distributable reserves represent statutory reserves appropriated from the profit after 
tax of the company’s subsidiaries and jointly controlled entity in the people’s republic of china 
(the “prc”) under the laws and regulations of the prc.

(ii) during the period ended 30 June 2011, the shareholding of the group in a non wholly-owned 
subsidiary, cspc (shijiazhuang) High medical technology development co., ltd. (“gaoke”), has 
increased from 82.94% to 95%.

(iii) during the period ended 30 June 2012, the shareholding in a non wholly-owned subsidiary, 
cspc cenway (inner mongolia) pharmaceutical co., ltd., has decreased from 94.9% to 84.9% 
because non-controlling interest injected additional capital in this subsidiary.

(iv) during the period ended 30 June 2012, the shareholding in a non wholly-owned subsidiary, 
unigene Biotechnology co., ltd, had increased from 55% to 78.57% (note 16).
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ConDenseD ConsoLIDateD statement of CasH fLoWs
FOR THe sIX MONTHs eNDeD 30 JUNe 2012

for the six months
ended 30 June
2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (unaudited)

cash generated from operations 566,589 28,847
prc enterprise income tax paid (26,740) (98,875)
prc withholding tax paid (32,716) (1,242)

net cash from (used in) operating activities 507,133 (71,270)

net cash used in investing activities:
purchases of property, plant and equipment (199,536) (447,973)
purchases of intangible assets (8,191) (19,048)
proceeds from disposal of property, plant and 

equipment 2,572 19,461
capital contribution by non-controlling interest of 

subsidiary 8,642 —
other investing cash flows 5,887 (2,445)

(190,626) (450,005)

net cash (used in) from financing activities:
new bank loans raised 459,484 534,762
repayments of bank loans (543,852) (145,714)
repayment to immediate holding company (188,036) —
dividend paid to owners of the company — (179,696)
other financing cash flows (112,814) (59,858)

(385,218) 149,494

net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (68,711) (371,781)
cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,034,536 1,099,806
effect of foreign exchange rate changes (3,771) 18,794

cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 962,054 746,819
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notes to tHe ConDenseD ConsoLIDateD fInanCIaL statements
FOR THe sIX MONTHs eNDeD 30 JUNe 2012

1. BasIs of preparatIon
the condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong 
Kong accounting standard 34, “interim financial reporting” issued by the Hong Kong institute 
of certified public accountants (the “HKicpa”) as well as with the applicable disclosure 
requirements of appendix 16 to the rules governing the listing of securities on the stock 
exchange of Hong Kong limited (the “listing rules”).

2. prInCIpaL aCCoUntInG poLICIes
the condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical 
cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as 
appropriate.

except as described below, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the 
condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2012 are the 
same as those followed in the preparation of the group’s annual financial statements for the 
year ended 31 december 2011.

in the current interim period, the group has applied, for the first time, the following 
amendments to Hong Kong financial reporting standards (“HKfrss”) issued by HKicpa.

•	 Amendments	to	HKFRS	7 Disclosures — Transfers of Financial assets; and
•	 Amendments	to	HKAS	12	Deferred Tax — Recovery of Underlying assets.

the application of the above amendments to HKfrss in the current interim period has had no 
material effect on the amounts reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements 
and disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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3. seGment InformatIon
the following is an analysis of the group’s revenue and results by reportable and operating 
segments for the period under review:

for the six months ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited)

Intermediates and Bulk Drugs

Vitamin C antibiotics finished segment
series series Drugs others total eliminations Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

segment reVenue
external sales 653,322 1,211,889 1,246,885 60,176 3,172,272 — 3,172,272
inter-segment sales 725 118,912 — — 119,637 (119,637) —

total 654,047 1,330,801 1,246,885 60,176 3,291,909 (119,637) 3,172,272

inter-segment sales are charged at 
prevailing market rates.

segment (loss) profit (12,763) (103,145) 73,842 (442) (42,508)

unallocated income 5,887
unallocated central expenses (34,911)

operating loss (71,532)
share of results of a jointly  

controlled entity (782)
finance costs (45,975)

loss before taxation (118,289)
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3. seGment InformatIon (Continued)
for the six months ended 30 June 2011 (Unaudited)

intermediates and Bulk drugs

Vitamin c antibiotics finished segment
series series drugs others total eliminations consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

segment reVenue
external sales 977,650 1,767,297 1,364,192 65,004 4,174,143 — 4,174,143
inter-segment sales 867 494,089 — 138,123 633,079 (633,079) —

total 978,517 2,261,386 1,364,192 203,127 4,807,222 (633,079) 4,174,143

inter-segment sales are charged at 
prevailing market rates.

segment profit 161,226 136,356 134,530 834 432,946

unallocated income 2,302
unallocated central expenses (66,003)

operating profit 369,245
share of results of a jointly

controlled entity 6,689
finance costs (31,461)

profit before taxation 344,473

segment (loss) profit represents the (loss) profit from each segment without allocation of 
interest income, central administrative expenses, central advertising costs, share of results 
of a jointly controlled entity and finance costs. this is the measure reported to the board of 
directors for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment.
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4. (Loss) profIt Before taXatIon
for the six months

ended 30 June
2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (unaudited)

(loss) profit before taxation has been arrived at after 
charging (crediting) the following items:

amortisation of intangible assets  
(included in cost of sales) 24,105 21,459

amortisation of prepaid lease payments 3,946 4,740
depreciation of property, plant and equipment 290,636 281,202
impairment loss on intangible asset  

(included in administrative expense) 2,115 —
(gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and 

equipment (included in other income/expenses) (538) 1,473
net foreign exchange (gains) losses (20,276) 4,391
research and development expenses  

(included in other expenses) 31,301 63,395
interest income (5,887) (2,302)

for the six months ended 30 June 2011 and 2012, cost of inventories recognised as an expense 
approximated cost of sales as shown in the condensed consolidated income statement.

5. taXatIon
for the six months

ended 30 June
2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (unaudited)

the tax charge comprises:

prc enterprise income tax
— current year 9,687 62,015
— underprovision in prior periods 1,630 2,026

11,317 64,041
deferred taxation 768 4,707

12,085 68,748
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5. taXatIon (Continued)
no Hong Kong profits tax is payable by the company nor its Hong Kong subsidiaries since 
they either had no assessable profits or incurred tax losses for both periods. taxation arising in 
other jurisdictions is calculated at the rate prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.

pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations in the prc, a subsidiary of the company 
established before 16 march 2007 are entitled to exemption from prc enterprise income tax 
for two years starting from their first profit-making years, followed by a 50% reduction in tax 
rate for the next three years ending on 31 december 2013.

in addition, certain subsidiaries of the company are qualified as advanced technology 
enterprises in the prc and have obtained approvals from the relevant tax authorities for the tax 
rate to be reduced to 15%.

the tax charge for both periods represents income tax provisions which have taken into account 
the above-mentioned tax incentives. the basic tax rate of the company’s prc subsidiaries is 
25%, except those subsidiaries described above.

in respect of the withholding tax upon the distribution of undistributed retained profits 
earned by the prc subsidiaries to the shareholders, deferred taxation of HK$768,000 (2011: 
HK$4,707,000) has been provided for in the condensed consolidated financial statements in 
respect of the temporary differences attributable to such profits. during the period, withholding 
tax of HK$32,716,000 (2011: HK$1,242,000) has been paid.

as at 30 June 2012, the group had unused tax losses of HK$407,416,000 (31 december 2011: 
HK$199,910,000) available for offset against future profits. no deferred tax asset has been 
recognised in respect of such losses due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. most 
of the unrecognised tax losses will expire in various dates up to 2016.

there was no other significant unprovided deferred tax for the period or at the end of the 
reporting period.

6. DIVIDenDs
the directors do not declare the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 
June 2012 (2011: nil).

during the period, no final dividend was distributed to shareholders in respect of the year 
ended 31 december 2011 (2011: HK24 cents per share for the year ended 31 december 2010). 
the aggregate amount of final dividend distributed amounted to nil (2011: HK$367,732,000). 
the amount paid in the current period amounted to nil (2011: HK$179,696,000).
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7. (LOSS) EARNINGS PER SHARE
The calculation of the basic loss per share for the six months ended 30 June 2012 is based 
on the loss for the period attributable to owners of the Company of HK$136,973,000 (2011: 
profit of HK$263,833,000) and 1,529,766,661 shares in issue (2011: the weighted average 
number of ordinary shares of 1,532,864,584) for the period.

No diluted earnings per share has been presented for the six months ended 30 June 2012 and 
2011 as there were no potential ordinary shares in issue during both periods.

8. MOVEMENTS IN PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
During the period, the Group spent HK$297,708,000 (2011: HK$359,131,000) on acquisition 
of property, plant and equipment in order to upgrade its manufacturing capabilities.

In addition, the Group disposed of certain property, plant and equipment with a carrying 
amount of HK$2,034,000 (2011: HK$20,934,000), resulting in a gain of HK$538,000 (2011: a 
loss of HK$1,473,000).

9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES/BILLS RECEIVABLES

As at As at
30 June 31 December

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade receivables 1,328,875 1,241,130
Less: allowance for doubtful debts (15,175) (15,278)

1,313,700 1,225,852
Bills receivables 340,556 670,034

1,654,256 1,895,886
Other receivables 440,030 570,413

2,094,286 2,466,299

The Group allows a general credit period of up to 90 days to its trade customers. The following 
is an analysis of trade receivables (net of allowance for doubtful debts) presented based on 
invoice date.
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9. traDe anD otHer reCeIVaBLes/BILLs reCeIVaBLes (Continued)

as at as at
30 June 31 december

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (audited)

0 to 90 days 1,084,609 1,001,965
91 to 180 days 191,912 194,449
181 to 365 days 37,179 29,438

1,313,700 1,225,852

10. reLateD partY DIsCLosUres
during the period, the group had significant transactions and balances with related parties, 
some of which are also deemed to be connected parties pursuant to the listing rules. the 
significant transactions with these companies during the period, and balances with them at the 
end of the reporting period, are as follows:

(I) RELATED AND CONNECTED PARTIES
for the six months

ended 30 June
name of company nature of transactions/balances 2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (unaudited)

shijiazhuang pharmaceutical 
group company limited 
(“spg”) (a fellow subsidiary 
of massive giant group 
limited (“massive giant”), 
the majority shareholder 
of the company) and its 
subsidiaries (the “spg 
group”)

sales of vitamin c products (note a) 1,086 2,319
product processing services (note b) — 6,827
sales of antibiotic products (note c) — 4,575
sales of antibiotic products (note d) 7,250 —
rental expenses (note e) 2,077 4,037
sales of finished drugs (note f) 16,847 13,254
sales of finished drugs (note g) 18,599 7,640

as at as at
30 June 31 december

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (audited)

Balance due from (to) the spg group 
— trade receivables aged  

0-90 days 67,001 15,490

— other payable (note h) 70,384 3,315
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10. reLateD partY DIsCLosUres (Continued)
(I) RELATED AND CONNECTED PARTIES (Continued)

as at 30 June 2012, spg had also given corporate guarantees to banks in the prc 
to secure loan facil it ies to the extent of rmB510,000,000 (31 december 2011: 
rmB610,000,000) granted to the group. as at 30 June 2012, the extent of utilisation by 
the group amounted to rmB510,000,000 (31 december 2011: rmB610,000,000).

during the period ended 30 June 2012, a credit facility in aggregate amount of 
rmB510,000,000 was made available by a bank to spg and certain subsidiaries of the 
company for rmB300,000,000 and rmB210,000,000 respectively. the credit facility is 
a general working capital facility for three years from 14 december 2009. at 30 June 
2012, the company did not utilise the facility.

as at as at
30 June 31 december

name of company nature of transactions/balances 2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (audited)

massive giant Balance due to massive giant — 
dividend payable (note h) — 188,036

(II) OTHER RELATED PARTIES

for the six months
ended 30 June

name of company nature of transactions/balances 2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (unaudited)

Hebei Huarong 
pharmaceutical co., ltd. 
(“Huarong”), a jointly 
controlled entity of the 
group

provision of utility services by the 
group (note i) 11,345 12,552

as at as at
30 June 31 december

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (audited)
Balance due from Huarong

— dividend receivables 23,013 10,667
— other receivables 26,562 13,753

49,575 24,420
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10. reLateD partY DIsCLosUres (Continued)
(III) CONNECTED PARTIES

for the six months
ended 30 June

name of company nature of transactions/balances 2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (unaudited)

guangdong titan 
pharmaceutical co., ltd. 
(“guangdong titan”), a 
wholly-owned subsidiary 
of the non-controlling 
interest of a subsidiary

sale of intermediate products 
(note j) 33,333 70,014

as at as at
30 June 31 december

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (audited)

guangdong titan
Balance due from guangdong 

titan
— trade receivables (note j)

aged 0-90 days 41,368 24,128

(IV) COMPENSATION OF KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL
the remuneration of key management personnel of the group during the period is as 
follows:

for the six months
ended 30 June
2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (unaudited)

short-term benefits 3,851 4,463
post-employment benefits 407 348

4,258 4,811

the above remuneration is determined by the remuneration committee having regard to 
the group’s operating results, performance of individuals and market trends.
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10. reLateD partY DIsCLosUres (Continued)
Notes:

(a) on 13 may 2009, cspc Weisheng pharmaceutical (shijiazhuang) co., ltd. (“Weisheng”), 
a wholly-owned subsidiary of the company, entered into an agreement with cspc ouyi 
pharmaceutical co., ltd. (“ouyi”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of spg, in relation to 
the sale of vitamin c products for a term of three years from 13 may 2009 to 12 may 
2012. By entering into this agreement, the group was able to maintain and expand the 
business relationship with ouyi.

the extent of these connected transactions did not exceed the limit as set out in the 
announcement of the company dated 13 may 2009.

(b) on 13 may 2009, cspc Zhongnuo pharmaceutical (shijiazhuang) co., ltd. (“Zhongnuo”)
(note k), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the company, entered into an agreement with 
ouyi and pursuant to which ouyi provides product processing services to Zhongnuo for 
various cephalosporin powder injection products, for a term of three years from 13 may 
2009 to 12 may 2012. By entering into this agreement, the group was able to obtain 
reliable processing services for the group’s products.

the extent of these connected transactions did not exceed the limit as set out in the 
announcement of the company dated 13 may 2009.

(c) on 13 may 2009, cspc Hebei Zhongrun pharmaceutical co., ltd. (“Zhongrun”)(note k), 
a non wholly-owned subsidiary of the company, entered into an agreement with ouyi in 
relation to the sale of antibiotics products for a term of 3 years from 13 may 2009 to 12 
may 2012. By entering into this agreement, the group was able to maintain and expand 
the business relationship with ouyi.

the extent of these connected transactions did not exceed the limit as set out in the 
announcement of the company dated 13 may 2009.

(d) on 30 June 2011, gaoke(note k) entered into an agreement with ouyi in relation to the 
sales of antibiotic products for a term of three years from 1 July 2011 to 30 June 2014. 
By entering into this agreement, the group should be able to maintain and expand the 
business relationship with ouyi.

 the extent of these transactions did not exceed the limit as set out in the announcement 
of the company dated 30 June 2011.
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10. reLateD partY DIsCLosUres (Continued)
Notes: (Continued)

(e) on 5 march 2009, Zhongnuo entered into a lease agreement with spg to lease two 
factory buildings and a staff dormitory located in shijiazhuang, Hebei province, the prc 
from spg for a term of three years commencing on 5 march 2009 with the monthly 
rental of rmB427,108. the agreement was not renewed after the expiration of the 
agreement, Zhongnuo did not enter a renewal agreement with spg and spg provides 
these two factory buildings to the group free of charge thereafter.

 on 20 July 2002, Zhongnuo entered into another agreement with spg to lease four 
factory buildings and a piece of land located in shijiazhuang, Hebei province, the prc 
from spg for a term of twenty years. the lease agreement was subject to a rental 
adjustment every three years. the monthly rental was revised to rmB138,033 on 1 
august 2009 for a term of three years.

 the group’s rental expenses were paid in accordance with the relevant tenancy 
agreements.

(f) on 23 august 2010, Zhongnuo entered into an agreement with Hebei aipu 
pharmaceutical co., ltd. (“aipu”), a non wholly-owned subsidiary of spg, in relation 
to the sale of finished drugs products for a term of 3 years from 23 august 2010 to 
22 august 2013. By entering into this agreement, the group will be able to maintain 
and expand the business relationship with aipu.

 the extent of these connected transactions did not exceed the limit as set out in the 
announcement of the company dated 23 august 2010.

(g) on 10 January 2011, Zhongnuo and cspc yinhu pharmacentical co, ltd (“yinhu”), 
a non wholly-owned subsidiary of the company, entered into an agreement with 
cspc Hebei Zhongchen pharmaceutical co., ltd. (“Zhongchen”), a non wholly-owned 
subsidiary of spg, in relation to the sale of finished drug products for a term of 3 years 
from 1 January 2011 to 31 december 2013. By entering into this agreement, the group 
will be able to maintain and expand the business relationship with Zhongchen.

 the extent of these connected transactions did not exceed the limit as set out in the 
announcement of the company dated 10 January 2011.

(h) at the end of the reporting period, these amounts were aged within one year, 
unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

(i) the transactions were carried out based on the actual costs of utilities incurred by the 
group.
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10. reLateD partY DIsCLosUres (Continued)
Notes: (Continued)

(j) on 29 July 2008, siping city fine chemicals products company limited (“siping”), a non 
wholly-owned subsidiary of the company, entered into an agreement with guangdong 
titan in relation to the sales of pharmaceutical intermediate products for a term of three 
years from 29 July 2008 to 28 July 2011. By entering into the agreement, the group was 
able to maintain the business relationship with guangdong titan.

 on 3 may 2012, siping, entered into another agreement with guangdong titan in 
relation to the sales of pharmaceutical intermediate products for a term of three years 
from 3 may 2012 to 30 april 2015. By entering into the agreement, the group will be 
able to maintain the business relationship with guangdong titan.

 the extent of these connected sales did not exceed the limit as set out in the 
announcement of the company dated 29 July 2008 and 3 may 2012 respectively.

(k) during the period, Zhongnuo, gaoke and Hebei Hong yuan chemical co., ltd merged 
into Zhongrun to become one single company and Zhongrun was renamed as cspc 
Hebei Zhongnuo pharmaceutical (shijiazhuang) co., ltd.

11. restrICteD BanK DeposIts
as at 30 June 2012, the group had restricted bank deposits of HK$28,697,000 (31 december 
2011: HK$32,113,000) to banks to secure short-term banking facilities granted to the group 
and the deposits were therefore classified as current assets.

12. traDe anD otHer paYaBLes/BILLs paYaBLes
as at as at

30 June 31 december
2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (audited)

trade payables 858,457 949,102
Bills payables 580,610 725,617

1,439,067 1,674,719
other payables 1,031,908 955,568

2,470,975 2,630,287
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12. traDe anD otHer paYaBLes/BILLs paYaBLes (Continued)
the following is an aged analysis of trade payables presented based on the invoice date.

as at as at
30 June 31 december

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (audited)

0 to 90 days 787,328 848,658
91 to 180 days 52,262 81,919
181 to 365 days 18,091 11,474
more than 365 days 776 7,051

858,457 949,102

13. UnseCUreD BanK Loans
during the period, the group obtained various new bank loans of HK$459,484,000 (31 
december 2011: HK$543,852,000) with maturity dates ranging from 9 January 2013 to 16 
January 2015. the loans of the group carry interest at prevailing market rates ranging from 
1.87% to 7.21% (31 december 2011: 0.71% to 6.06%) per annum.

in addit ion, the group repaid bank loans of HK$543,852,000 (31 december 2011: 
HK$145,714,000) during the period.

14. sHare CapItaL
ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each

number share
of shares capital

‘000 HK$’000

authorised:
as at 1 January 2011, 30 June 2011, 1 January 

2012 and 30 June 2012 3,000,000 300,000

issued and fully paid:
as at 1 January 2011 1,534,961 153,496
shares repurchased and cancelled (5,194) (519)

as at 30 June 2011, 1 January 2012 and  
30 June 2012 1,529,767 152,977
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15. CapItaL CommItments
at the end of the reporting period, the group had the following capital commitments:

as at as at
30 June 31 december

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (audited)
capital expenditure contracted for but not provided in 

the condensed consolidated financial statements in 
respect of acquisition of

— property, plant and equipment 153,372 255,689
— intangible assets 111,293 128,099

264,665 383,788

16. maJor non-CasH transaCtIons

during the period, unigene laboratories inc. (“unigene lab”), an independent non-controlling 
interest, withdrew its capital investment of approximately HK$17,520,000 in a subsidiary of 
the company, unigene Biotechnology co., ltd. this withdrawal is settled by transferring out 
the group’s intangible assets with fair value of approximately HK$15,405,000. the capital 
investment withdrawn by unigene lab represented 30% of the registered capital of this 
subsidiary. upon the withdrawal, the group’s shareholding in this subsidiary increased from 
approximately 55% to approximately 78.57%.

17. ContInGent LIaBILItIes
(i) the company and one of its subsidiaries are named as, among others, defendants in 

a number of antitrust complaints failed in the united states. these complaints alleged 
that certain manufacturers of vitamin c in the prc have since at least december 2001 
conspired to control prices and volumes of exports of vitamin c to the united states 
and elsewhere in the world and that as such have been in violation of the federal and 
state laws of the united states. it is alleged in these companies that the purchasers of 
vitamin c in the united states paid more for vitamin c than they would have paid in the 
absence of the alleged conspiracy and therefore, suffered losses. the plaintiffs sought 
damages and other relief on behalf of direct purchasers under the federal antitrust laws 
of the united states and indirect purchasers under various state antitrust, unfair trade 
and consumer protection statutes. up to the date of this report, four complaints have 
been served on the company and three complaints have been served on the subsidiary. 
the legal adviser of the company and the subsidiary has successfully consolidated all 
such cases to be heard in the federal court in new york for pretrial purpose.
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17. ContInGent LIaBILItIes (Continued)
(i) (Continued)

the company submitted a motion to dismiss direct purchaser and indirect purchaser 
actions for lack of personal jurisdiction, which was fully briefed as of 27 may 2008. in 
addition, on 31 august 2009, the company submitted an alternative motion for summary 
judgment to dismiss the direct purchaser action on the ground there is insufficient 
evidence indicating the company was involved in the alleged conspiracy. on 17 July 
2012, the court denied these motions.

pursuant to a stipulation entered into by plaintiffs and defendants in november 2008, 
all procedures in actions brought by indirect purchaser plaintiffs are stayed until a final 
judgment is entered by the court in the direct purchaser action. set forth below is a 
summary of main matters pertaining to the direct purchaser action.

fact discovery relevant to merits was concluded in october 2008. expert discovery on 
damages shall be completed by 7 september 2012.

on 26 January 2012, the court issued an order permitting two named plaintiffs 
to represent other similarly situated purchasers in pursuing the claims in the direct 
purchaser case.

the subsidiary and other defendant manufacturers submitted a joint motion for summary 
judgment, asserting the alleged conduct was compelled by chinese government pursuant 
to chinese laws and policy. that motion was fully briefed as of 5 february 2010. on 
6 september 2011, the court issued an order denying defendants’ joint motion for 
summary judgment. on 9 february 2012, the court denied defendants’ request for 
permission to immediately appeal its september 2011 order.

on 21 may 2012, plaintiffs filed a motion for preliminary approval of settlements 
with one of the defendants in all actions. this defendant agreed to settle with direct 
purchasers for us$9.5 million and indirect purchasers for us$1 million. it also agreed to 
comply with any injunction the court may enter against any other defendant. the court 
preliminarily approved the settlements on 14 June 2012. the court will hold a hearing 
on 17 october 2012 to consider final approval of the settlements.

the court has set a trial date of 5 november 2012.

the director and management of the company intend to contest the claims set out in 
the antitrust complaints vigorously. the company and the subsidiary have appointed 
legal advisers to advise them in the legal proceedings and the outcome of these actions 
cannot be estimated with reasonable certainty as this stage.
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18. eVents after tHe enD of tHe InterIm perIoD
(a) on 17 June 2012, the company entered into the sale and purchase agreement with 

Joyful Horizon limited (“Joyful”) and massive top limited (“massive top”), pursuant to 
which the company conditionally agreed to acquire, and Joyful conditionally agreed to 
sell the entire issued share capital of the robust sun Holdings limited (“robust sun”) 
for a total consideration of HK$8,980,000,000 (the “consideration”). the consideration, 
subject to adjustment, is expected to consist of (i) HK$2,271,744,570.30 by way of 
allotment and issue of the company’s shares (the “consideration shares”), and (ii) 
HK$6,708,255,429.70 by way of issue of convertible bonds, on the date of completion. 
the consideration shares represent (i) approximately 78.16% of the existing issued 
share capital of the company as at 26 June 2012; and (ii) approximately 20.45% of 
the issued share capital of the company as increased by the allotment and issue of the 
consideration shares and conversion shares (assuming issuance of the maximum number 
of conversion shares and no adjustment to the principal amount of the convertible 
bonds and the conversion price). the shares underlying the convertible bonds will 
represent up to (i) approximately 203.96% of the existing share capital of the company 
as at 26 June 2012; and (ii) approximately 53.38% of the issued share capital of the 
company as increased by the allotment and issue of the consideration shares and the 
conversion shares (assuming issuance of the maximum number of conversion shares 
and no adjustment to the principal amount of the convertible bonds and the conversion 
price.) upon completion, the robust sun will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
company. up to the date of approval for issuance of this interim financial report, this 
transaction has not been completed.

(b) on 26 June 2012, the company proposed to increase its authorised share capital from 
HK$300,000,000 divided into 3,000,000,000 shares to HK$3,000,000,000 divided into 
30,000,000,000 shares. the authorised capital increase is conditional upon the approval 
of an ordinary resolution of the shareholders at an extraordinary general meeting.
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otHer InformatIon

Directors’ Interest in shares, Underlying shares and Debentures
as at 30 June 2012, the interests of the directors and their associates in the shares, 
underlying shares and debentures of the company and its associated corporations (within 
the meaning of part XV of the securities and future ordinance (“sfo”), as recorded 
in the register maintained by the company pursuant to section 352 of the sfo, or as 
otherwise notified to the company and the stock exchange pursuant to the model 
code for securities transactions by directors of listed companies (the “model code”) 
contained in the listing rules, were as follows:

Long Positions

name of director Capacity

number 
of issued 
ordinary 

shares held

percentage of 
the issued share 

capital of the 
Company

cai dongchen Beneficial owner 4,438,000 0.29%

chak Kin man Beneficial owner 4,000 0.00026%

other than as disclosed above, none of the directors nor their associates had any interests 
or short positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the company or any 
of its associated corporations as at 30 June 2012.

arrangements to purchase shares or Debentures
other than the share option scheme of the company, at no time during the period was 
the company, its holding company, fellow subsidiaries or subsidiaries, a party to any 
arrangements to enable the directors of the company to acquire benefits by means of the 
acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the company or any other body corporate.

share option scheme
the company’s share option scheme was adopted on 6 July 2004 for the purpose of 
providing incentive to directors (or any persons proposed to be appointed as such, 
whether executive or non-executive) and employees (whether full-time or part-time) of 
each member of the group, eligible business consultants, professionals and other advisers 
who have rendered services or will render service to the group as determined by the 
board of directors. the scheme is valid and effective for a period of 10 years since its 
adoption. no option had been granted or agreed to be granted under the scheme since 
its adoption.
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substantial shareholders
as at 30 June 2012, the register of substantial shareholders maintained by the company 
pursuant to section 336 of the sfo shows that the following shareholders had notified 
the company of relevant interests in the share capital of the company.

name of substantial 
shareholder Capacity

number of 
issued

ordinary shares 
held

approximate 
percentage of 

the issued share 
capital of the 

Company

massive giant group 
limited (“mggl”)

Beneficial owner 783,482,393 51.22%

march rise limited 
(“mrl”)

interest of controlled 
corporation

5,154,292,234
(Note i)

336.93%

massive top limited 
(“mtl”)

interest of controlled 
corporation

5,154,292,234
(Note i)

336.93%

Joyful Horizon limited 
(“JHl”)

Beneficial owner 4,315,773,841 282.12%

legend Holdings limited 
(“legend”)

interest to an agreement 5,154,292,234
(Note ii)

336.93%

Notes:

(i) these 5,154,292,234 shares represents: (i) 1,195,655,037 consideration shares to be issued 
(subject to certain conditions) to JHl under the sale and purchase agreement dated 17 June 
2012 (details of which are set out in an announcement dated 26 June 2012); (ii) 3,120,118,804 
shares to be issued (subject to certain conditions) to JHl upon the conversion of the convertible 
bonds in an aggregate amount of HK$6,708,255,429.70 at a conversion price of HK$2.15 per 
share under the sale and purchase agreement dated 17 June 2012 (details of which are set 
out in an announcement dated 26 June 2012); (iii) 783,482,393 shares held by mggl; and (iv) 
55,036,000 shares held by china charmaine pharmaceutical company limited (“ccp”). JHl, 
mggl and ccp are owned as to 100% by mtl. mtl is owned as to 75% by mrl. accordingly, 
mrl and mtl are deemed to be interested in the 5,154,292,234 shares of the company under 
the sfo.

(ii) legend is deemed to be interested in the 5,154,292,234 shares of the company pursuant to 
an agreement to which section 317(1)(a) applies under the sfo.

other than as disclosed above, the company has not been notified of any other relevant 
interests or short positions in the issued share capital of the company or any other 
interests representing 5% or more of the issued share capital of the company as at 30 
June 2012.



ChIna pharmaCeutICal Group lImIted30

Corporate Governance
the company has complied with the code provisions in the code on corporate 
governance practices (effective until 31 march 2012) and the corporate governance code 
(effective from 1 april 2012) (the “code”) contained in appendix 14 of the listing rules 
throughout the six months ended 30 June 2012 with certain deviation as set out below.

code provision a.2.1 of the code stipulates that the roles of the chairman and chief 
executive officer should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. 
mr. cai dongchen, the company’s chairman, has also assumed the role as the chief 
executive officer of the company. the company believes that vesting both roles in mr. 
cai will allow for more effective planning and execution of business strategies. as all 
major decisions are made in consultation with members of the Board, the company 
believes that there is adequate balance of power and authority in place.

due to personal commitments, mr. Huo Zhenxing, mr. Qi moujia, mr. guo shichang, the 
independent non-executive directors of the company, did not attend the annual general 
meeting of the company held on 25 may 2012. these constitute a deviation of the code 
provision a.6.7 of the code.

review of Interim results
the interim results have been reviewed by the external auditor and audit committee of 
the company.

Directors’ securities transactions
the company has adopted the model code as set out in appendix 10 of the listing 
rules. Having made specific enquiry, all directors confirmed that they have complied with 
the required standard set out in the model code throughout the six months ended 30 
June 2012.

purchase, sale or redemption of the Company’s Listed securities
there was no purchase, sale or redemption by the company or any of its subsidiaries of 
the company’s listed securities during the six months ended 30 June 2012.

Disclosure under rule 13.17 of the Listing rules
pursuant to a bank loan agreement dated 14 december 2009 entered into between 
a bank and spg, a facility in the aggregate amount of rmB510,000,000 was made 
available by the bank to spg and certain subsidiaries of the company. the facility is a 
general working facility for three years from 14 december 2009. out of the aggregate 
facility amount of rmB510,000,000, rmB210,000,000 was made available to the certain 
subsidiaries of the company. as a condition under the loan agreement, massive giant has 
pledged 480,000,000 ordinary shares of the company in favour of the bank as security. 
as at 30 June 2012, the group did not utilise the facility.

other than as disclosed above, there are no other events which are required to be 
disclosed by the company under rule 13.17 of the listing rules.

Update on Director’s Information Under rule 13.51b(1) of the Listing rules
mr. lee Ka sze, carmelo, a non-executive director of the company, was appointed as the 
chairman of the listing committee of the stock exchange of Hong Kong limited with 
effect from 4 may 2012. in addition, mr. lee was appointed as a member of the sfc 
(HKec listing) committee with effect from 1 april 2012.
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